

No. 05-1342

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LINDA A. WATTERS, COMMISSIONER, MICHIGAN OFFICE OF  
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., AND  
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CITY BANK AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

GLEN D. NAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BETH HEIFETZ  
SANDRA KACZMARCZYK  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113  
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii         |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I. CONGRESS VESTED THE OCC WITH<br>EXTENSIVE AND EXCLUSIVE VISITORIAL<br>AUTHORITY OVER NATIONAL BANKS TO<br>ENSURE THE STABILITY AND SECURITY<br>OF THE BANKING SYSTEM .....      | 3           |
| A. The Federal Government’s Visitorial<br>Authority Is The Broad Power To<br>Supervise And Oversee The Business Of<br>Banking .....  | 4           |
| B. The Federal Government’s Visitorial<br>Authority Over National Banks Is<br>Exclusive .....  | 5           |
| C. The Federal Government’s Exclusive<br>Visitorial Authority Over National Banks<br>Necessarily Reaches National Bank<br>Operating Subsidiaries.....                              | 8           |
| II. NATIONAL BANKS AND THEIR<br>OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES ARE SUBJECT<br>TO COMPREHENSIVE AND RIGOROUS<br>VISITATION BY THE OCC .....   | 10          |
| III. IMPOSITION OF STATE AUTHORITY OVER<br>NATIONAL BANKS AND THEIR<br>OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES<br>UNNECESSARILY BURDENS THE<br>BUSINESS OF BANKING AND INJURES<br>COMPETITION ..... | 16          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| A. Subjecting National Banks And Operating<br>Subsidiaries To State And Local Authority<br>Creates Unnecessary Regulatory Burdens<br>And Significant Compliance Costs,<br>Ultimately Injuring Consumers ..... | 18          |
| B. Subjecting National Banks And Operating<br>Subsidiaries To State And Local Authority<br>Limits The Products Available To<br>Consumers .....  | 19          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 21          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page             |
|--|------------------|
| <b>Federal Cases</b>   |                  |
| <i>American Insurance Association v. Clarke</i> , 865 F.2d<br>278 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....  | 9                |
| <i>Bank of America v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> ,<br>309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                           | 17               |
| <i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S.<br>388 (1987).....   | 9                |
| <i>Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....   | 6                |
| <i>Deitrick v. Greaney</i> , 309 U.S. 190 (1940) .....   | 6                |
| <i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....   | 6, 7             |
| <i>In re Franklin National Bank Securities Litigation</i> ,<br>478 F. Supp. 210 (E.D.N.Y. 1979).....                           | 15               |
| <i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905) .....   | 5, 6             |
| <i>National City Bank of Indiana v. Bakke</i> , No. Civ. A.<br>3-04-3914 (SRC), 2005 WL 3544960<br>(D.N.J. Dec. 22, 2005)..... | 1                |
| <i>National City Bank of Indiana v. Turnbaugh</i> , 463<br>F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2006) .....                                      | 1, 19            |
| <i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable<br/>Annuity Life Insurance Company</i> , 513 U.S. 251<br>(1995).....        | 9                |
| <i>Talbott v. Board of Commissioners of Silver Bow<br/>County</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891).....                                   | 7                |
| <i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. 409<br>(1874).....   | 7                |
| <i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> ,<br>17 U.S. 518 (1819) .....   | 4, 5             |
| <i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> ,<br>374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....  | 5, 7, 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949<br>(9th Cir. 2005) .....   | 1, 9, 18         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b>       |
|---|-------------------|
| <b>Federal Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</b>  |                   |
| 12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) .....  | 5, 8              |
| 12 U.S.C. § 56.....   | 10                |
| 12 U.S.C. § 60.....   | 10                |
| 12 U.S.C. § 84.....   | 10                |
| 12 U.S.C. § 93.....   | 15, 16            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 161.....  | 16                |
| 12 U.S.C. § 371d.....   | 10                |
| 12 U.S.C. § 481.....  | 5, 10, 11, 14, 15 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 484(a) .....  | 5, 7              |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1818.....   | 14, 15, 16        |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1820(d)(1) .....  | 11                |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1820(d)(4) .....  | 11                |
| Electronic Funds Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C.  |                   |
| § 1693o(a)(1)(A).....   | 13                |
| Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C.   |                   |
| § 1691c(a)(1)(A).....   | 13                |
| Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C.  |                   |
| § 1681s(b)(1)(A).....   | 13                |
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.   |                   |
| § 1692l(b)(1)(A) .....  | 13                |
| Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C.   |                   |
| § 57a(f)(2).....  | 13                |
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102,<br>Title I § 121(a)(2), 113 Stat. 1338 (1999), <i>codified</i><br>at 12 U.S.C. § 24a(g)(3) ..... | 8, 9              |
| National Bank Act of June 3, 1864, c. 106, § 54, 13<br>Stat. 116, <i>codified at</i> 12 U.S.C. §§ 481- 84.....                                | 4, 6              |
| Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching<br>Efficiency Act, 12 U.S.C. § 36(f)(1)(B) .....   | 14                |
| Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1607(a)(1)(A).....  | 13                |
| 12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e)(3).....   | 5, 10             |
| 12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e)(4)(i) .....   | 10                |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 12 C.F.R. § 7.4000(b)(2).....  | 6           |
| 12 C.F.R. § 223.3(w) .....   | 10          |
| SUP. CT. R. 37.3.....  | 1           |
| SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....  | 1           |
| <br><b>State Statutes</b>  |             |
| California Residential Mortgage Lending Act,   |             |
| Cal. Fin. Code §§ 50000 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 18          |
| Cal. Fin. Code § 50302(a).....   | 17          |
| Cal. Fin. Code § 50315 .....   | 17          |
| Cal. Fin. Code § 50318 .....   | 17          |
| Cal. Fin. Code § 50320-50325.....  | 17          |
| D.C. Code Ann. § 26-1114 .....   | 17          |
| D.C. Code Ann. §§ 26-1151.01 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 17          |
| Georgia Fair Lending Act, Ga. Code Ann. §§ 7-6A-1<br><i>et seq.</i> (2002) .....   | 19          |
| Maryland Mortgage Lender Law, Md. Code Ann.,<br>Com. Law § 12-105(b)(4).....   | 18          |
| <br><b>Federal Agency &amp; Administrative Materials</b>   |             |
| Acquisition of Controlling Stock Interest in<br>Subsidiary Operations Corporation, 31 Fed. Reg.<br>11,459-01 (Aug. 25, 1966) ..... |             |
| 9  | 9           |
| Preemption Opinion, 66 Fed. Reg. 23,977-01<br>(May 10, 2001) .....   |             |
| 17   | 17          |
| Preemption Letter, 68 Fed. Reg. 8,959-02<br>(Feb. 26, 2003).....   |             |
| 20   | 20          |
| Preemption Determination and Order, 68 Fed. Reg.<br>46,264-02 (Aug. 5, 2003) .....   |             |
| 19, 20   | 19, 20      |
| Bank Activities & Operations; Real Estate Lending<br>& Appraisals, 69 Fed. Reg. 1,904-01 (Jan. 13,<br>2004).....                   |             |
| 17, 19   | 17, 19      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , OCC Stipulation & Consent Order No. 2005-162, available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/eas/ea2005-162.pdf">http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/eas/ea2005-162.pdf</a> .....  | 14          |
| <i>In re First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , OCC Stipulation & Consent Order No. 2005-78, available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/eas/ea2005-78.pdf">http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/eas/ea2005-78.pdf</a> .....   | 14          |
| <i>In re Homeowners Loan Corp.</i> , OCC Agreement No. 2005-142, available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/eas/ea2005-162.pdf">http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/eas/ea2005-162.pdf</a> .....  | 14          |
| <i>In re Household Bank (SB), N.A.</i> , OCC Formal Agreement No. 2003-17, available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/eas/ea2003-17.pdf">http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/eas/ea2003-17.pdf</a> .....  | 14          |
| <i>In re Providian National Bank</i> , OCC Consent Order No. 2000-53 (June 28, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/release/2000%2D49b.pdf">http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/release/2000%2D49b.pdf</a> .....   | 13          |
| United States Government Accountability Office, OCC Customer Assistance: Process Is Similar To That Of Other Regulators But Could Be Improved By Enhanced Outreach, No. GAO-06-293 (U.S. Gov't Accountability Off. Feb. 2006) .....  | 13          |
| United States Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Bank Supervision Process, Comptroller's Handbook (OCC Apr. 1996) .....  | 11, 12, 15  |
| United States Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Comptroller Calls Preemption a Major Advantage of National Bank Charter</i> , NEWS RELEASE 2002-10 (Feb. 12, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/release/2002-10.doc">http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/release/2002-10.doc</a> ..... | 12          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| United States Office of the Comptroller of the<br>Currency, Related Organizations, Comptroller's<br>Handbook (OCC Aug. 2004).....   | 10          |
| United States Office of the Comptroller of the<br>Currency, 2004 Report of the Ombudsman (OCC<br>Dec. 2004) .....   | 13          |
| <br><b>Legislative Materials</b>  |             |
| S. Rep. No. 106-44 (1999), <i>available at</i><br>1999 WL 266803 .....  | 8           |
| S. Doc. No. 82-123, Pt. 2, Ch. VI (1952).....   | 5           |
| Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1873 (1864).....   | 7           |
| <br><b>Miscellaneous</b>  |             |
| Howard N. Cayne & Nancy L. Perkins, <i>National<br/>Bank Preemption: The OCC's New Rules Do Not<br/>Pose A Threat To Consumer Protection Or The<br/>Dual Banking System</i> , 23 ANN. REV. BANKING &<br>FIN. L. 365 (2004)..... | 6           |
| William B. Glidden, <i>The Regulation of National<br/>Banks' Subsidiaries</i> , 40 BUS. LAW. 1299 (1985) .....  | 8, 9        |
| Roscoe Pound, <i>Visitorial Jurisdiction Over<br/>Corporations in Equity</i> , 49 HARV. L. REV. 369<br>(1936).....  | 4           |
